NATIONAL RAITROAD ADJUSTMENT BQARD

Avar d Fumber 23082
THIRD DIVISION Docket NumberMW-23236

Paul C. Carter, Referee

{Br ot herhood of Maintenance of \My Fmployes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE:

EMissouri Paci fi c Rai | road any .
(Former Chicago and Eastern | | [inoi s Railroad Co.)

STATEMENT OF CTAIM: "Claimof the System Conmttee of the Brotherhood +hat:

(1) The dismissal of Wl der J. E.Hemm for alleged violation of
Rule G was without just and sufficient cause and wholly disproportionate to
the charge | evel ed agai nst the elaiment (Carrier’s File S 214-108).

- (2) Welder J. E. Hemm shall be reinstated with seniority and all
other rights unimpaired and he shall be conpensated for all wage |oss suffered.”

OPI NI ON_OF BOARD: On Novenber 16, 1978, the Carrier wote claimnt,
certified mil, at his [ast knows address:

"Report to the Office of the Superintendent,MissouriPacific
Rai'l road Company Of fice Building, Sibley Boulevard and

| ndi ana Avenue, Yard Center,Dolton,Illinoisat 10:00 a.m,
Novenber 20, 1978, to develop the facts and place your re-
sponsibility, if any, 4n connection with your reported
violation of Rule Gat or about 12:00 noon on Novenber 15,
1978 while on duty 4a a conpany vehicle on conpany prop-
arty at Doltom, Yard Center || [inois.

Arrange attendance of wi t ness and/ or representative as
provi ded for by schedul e agreement.™

On the same data, Rovenber 16, 1978, the Carrier wote clai mant
anot her | etter, statings

"Refer to my | etter of November 16, 1978 settingformal .
investigation in the Ofice of the Superintendent, M ssouri
Paci fi C Railroad Conpany O fice Bullding, Sibley Bouleverd
andIndiana Avenue, Yard Cem*er, Dal ton, I1linois for
10:00 a. M November 20, 1378, t0 develop the facts and
pl ace your responsibility, 12 my, in connection W t h
your reported violation of Rule G at or about 12:00 noon
on November 15, 1978 while on duty in a company vehicle
On cozmpany property at Doltom, Yard Center, Illinois.
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"At the request of the carrier, this investigation
I's postponed end reschedul ed to be held at 10:00 a. m
on Tuesday, Decenber 5, 1978, at the sane |ocation.

Arrange attendance of witness and/or representative
as provided for by schedul e agreenent.”

_The Organization CONt ends t hat Carrier‘sunilateral post ponenent
of the investigation was in violation Of those portions of Rul e 34 reading:

"Notice of such Investigation, stating the known
circumstances i Nvol ved, shal| be glven tothe em-
ploye and the investigation will be held within

ten (10) days of date when cherged with the of fense
or hel d out of service.

* % % *

"Investigation shall be held sofar as possible at

the hone terminal of enployee involved, and at such
time as {0 cause employes a M ninmum/loss of rest or
time., \Wen necessary to Secure presenceOf W tnesses
O representatives not immediastely available, reason-
abl e post ponenent at the request of either tﬁe_ Company
or Bmploye may be had, but in any event, such investi-

gation shall be held within thirty (30) days of the
date of notice."

_ The Organization contends that no request for a postponenent of
the investigation was made t 0 any representative of the Organization, orto
t he man charged, The contention is alsomade that the extension of time in
which to conduct the investigation Was not necessary to Secure presence of
W tnesses orrepresentatives not immediately available,and, therefore, the

only exceptiontolinmt specified in Rule 3% nad no applica-
tion,

The »ecord shows that in the investigation conducted on Decenber 5,
1978, t he General Cheirman raised the |ssue that he wes not contacted regarding
the postponement Of the £irst schedul ed investigation and contended that the
investigation was not conducted within the ten-day time 11adt as provided in
Rul e 34 of the Agreement, It has often been held that objections concerning
notice of charge, the tineliness of theinvestigation, and Simlar issuves,:

must be raised prior to or during the course of the investigation, or they
are considered Wai ved. In this case the objection was timely raised.
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. The Carrier cont endst hat t he post ponement of t he investigation was
i n accordance with acceptedpast practice On t he property. However, no evidence
has been submtted concerning past practice. As stated in Award 14491:

"I f Carrier relied on precticeasits affirmative
defense it was obliged to prove it . . . ."

See al so Awards 13928 and 14583,

Award go. b1 of Public Lew Board No. 184k, involving t he same Organ-
ization as herein and another Carrier considered a Situation similar t 0 what
We have in our present case. Ia that Award it was held:

"The instant clai mmounts N0 Serious challenge t0 the
sufficiency of the evidence nor the appropriateness
of the penalty sed. Indeed, weret hoSe the only
i ssues we would deny the claim Butthe claim
COMes to us on the procedural jurisdictional con-
plaint that Carrier violated Rule 19(a) which reads
I'n pertinent paxrt as fol | ows:

"The | nvestigation w |l be postponed for
good and sufficient reasonsOnrequest
of either party.'

"The crux of this claim aspresented and pursued
on the property, i S that Carrier di d not 'request’
but rather just unilaterally presumed to postpone
the hearing ertginally schedul ed for Septenber 2,
1977. On the property Carrier defended agai nst
that conplaint by assertingthat there were
'good and sufficient r easons’ for post ponemnent ,
and aiso bypoi nting out that the organization
requested and was granted several postponements
by Carrier hefore the hearing actually was held.
At our hearing cerrier asserted forthe first
time that thenVi ce Chairman Jorde Was 'tol d'
about the necessHyr of (gostponer,rent prior to
August 30, 1977. The Organization articul ated
itS objection regarding that postponement On
the record at the hearing and pursued this ob-
jection diligently on the property. At no tine
prior t0 our Board Hearing did Carrier raise this
latter defense. It comes too [ate now to be
legitimately raised and considered.
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"There is no doubt on this record concerning the
'good and sufficient reasons' why Carrier Wanted S ,
a post ponenent. The only questionis whet her S )
Carrier conplied wth the clear contractual re= - S mi '
quirement t hat it 'request'such post ponement o
fromthe other party to that agreenent. To - -
"tell' 4s not the same as to 'request'. W
must assume that the parties to the Agreenent
"knew the meaning of the words which they used. b
Irrespective Of the pona fides or the justific-
ation foOr apostponement, Carrier violated
Rul'e 19(a) when instead of request|n% apost -
ponement it unilaterally granted itself a
Ppstponenﬁnt and nerely informed the O gani za-
ion of that fiat acconpli. It should be noted
that each party is re%ylred to grant the other
a postponement under Rule 13(a) when requested
to do so for good and sufficient reasons. |f
Carrier had requested that particulax postpone- .
ment and the Organization had refused, we would
have a different case. But Carrier's fatal error
herein was in failing altogether to make the re-
quest and in acting unilaterally.

"Nor in the final anal¥sis is it really relevant

that carrier subsequent ¥ granted several requests
fromthe Organization for postponements. Such
consi derations go to questions of equity and comty;
whereas we are called upon here to interpret clear
and unambiguous contract | anguage. Perhaps the
result does not seen 'fair' or a layman mght deem
that the 'gutlty party' has been permtted to escape
through a technical *loophole'. However, we do not
sit to dispense our own particular brand of justice.
Rather, we are requested to interpret the contract
before us and where it is clear we have no alterna-
tive but to enforce it as it is witten. See Award
3-11757.”

This Board does not find the reasoning set forth in the above-quoted
award to be in palpable error. In our present case the carrier has offered no
reason for postponement of the investigation from November 20 to Decenber 5, 1978.
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~  This Boardis always reluctant to decide Cl ai N5 on‘ technicalities,
but e have N0 choi ce but to apply the Agreement as written. W cannot
IR igngé,the_elearl anguage thereof . Ve find that the Carrier violated the
‘%" Agreemept in postponing the investigation in the mamer that It did.

~ Without passing upon the nerits ofthe aispute, the claimwl|
~be sustained; however, inline with many awards i Ssued by this Division,

the Carrier is entitled to take credit, for the earnings claimant nay
have had in' other employment While out of service of the Carrier.

PINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whol e
record and all the evidence, finds and hol ds:
That the parties waived oOral hearing;

That t he Carrier and t he Employes i nvol ved in this dispute are
respectivelyCarrier and EmployesW thin themeani ng oft he Rai |l way Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 193k;

That this DivisionOf the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
t he dispute involved herein; and

That t he Agreement wasVi 0l at ed.
A WA RD

C ai msustained im accordance with the Opinion.
Fiadings.

NATI ONAL RATLROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division

Executlve Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Il1inois, this15th day of Decenber 1980.




